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Fwd: Information re Bunnings site

From. "van peteh” ' | EXH'B'T |
To anthony@publicitree.com

Date.  Mon, 26 Nov 2012 16:28:17 +1100

 Attachmenis; COR-emailjpg (14.38 kB); ATT 11693447 htm (103 bytes), img-121126182735.pdf {281.93 kB,
ATT11683448.htm (92 bytes)

Sent from my iPhene

Begin forwarded message.

From: "Linda Smith" <L 8mith@ryde.nsw.gay.au>

To: "ivan Petch’ <ivanp@ryde.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: Information re Bunnings site

Good afternoon Mr Mayor,
| hefieve this is the information you are seeking.
The email was not addressec to Dominic but to one of his staff.

The date and subject matter seem to match what you are looking for.

Ragards
Linda

Linda Smith | From the Office of the Mayor .
P:{02) 9952 8332 | K lsmith@rvde nsw.gov.ay <mafitolsmith@ryde.nsw.gov.au> |
WWW,IYES DEW.JOV. 24 <hito: e, rvde NSw.gov.aul>

This email is priviteged and confidential, If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message
and notify the sender. The use, copying or distribution of this message or any information it contains, by
anyone cther than the intendad recipient is prohibited. Unless stated ctherwise, this emall represents
only the views of the sender and not the views of the City of Ryde. Please note: information provided fo
Council in correspondence may be made publicly available, in accordance with the Government
information Public Access Act (GIPA Act) 2009,
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Charles Parisi

From: John Goubran <John@jg.com.au> 7 NSW ICAC

Sant: Friday, 15 February 2013 5:62 PM
To: charies@parisiassociates.com.au E XH I B l T
Subject: Fwd: '

Sent from Exchange

Begin forwarded message:

From: john Goubran <john@ig.com.au>

Date: 27 June 2012 4:31:07 PM AEST

To: "dresdner@bigpond.net.ay” <dresdner@bigpond,.net.au>, Bruce Wilson
<hbythwilson@optusnet.com.au>, "ernarklald @shootingfish.com.au”
<rmarkiald @shootingfish.com.ay>

Ce: Andrew Ludvik <aludvik@ozemail.com.au>

Please find beliow Mr Johnson's reply to Councillors, it's very obvious that there has beenno

cansultation with either the tand owners or the community of the In2 zone in Gladesville as i have not

received anything in reference to the works done by councit staff and there consultants. Please
advise me if you have recelved any information reiating to the process,

Regards

jehn

Dear Councillors

Several of you have forwarded to me a copy of submission regarding changes to the light industrial

zoning (IN2) at 461 Victoria Road (Bunnings site) forwarded by John Goubran and signed by Mr

Dresdner who also owns tand in the N2 zone.

Specifically the letter requests 2 change to the zone which would enable 'bulky goods' to be sold from
thelr land {in College St and Buffaio Rd), noting the fand owned by Bunning's in the same IN2 zone
has 'bulky goods' as a proposed permissible use in draft LEP 201 1. 'Bulky goods' is the sale of large,

heavy objects that require a large area for handling, display and storage and require the space for

customers to be able to park and load such items. it includes goods such as furniture shops,
swimming pool distributors, househoid electrical goods et

Please be aware of the following:

1. 1, and my staff, have met several times with the affécted landowners and have invited them to
put in such a submission. We have identified that there will be, if Council adopts LEP 2011
and associated recommendations, some changes to their current IN2 zone which expand the

uses currently available through draft LEP 2010. These include permitting 'timber and

nardward supplies' as well as the possible inciusion of indoor and outdoor public recreation

facilities.
2. The reason the Bunning site has been identified for 'buiky goods' commenced with the
Gladesville LEP in which we received a submission for the Bunnings site seeking this

change, but as it was outside the area we undertook fo revisit the request when we did LEP

2040, Council in response to the submission received for 461 Victoria Road, explored the

ability for bulky goods to be included as a permitted use on the site through the Local

Pianning Study which underpinned LEP 2010 and 2011. As a result, the location of the

Bunnings site fronting Victoria Road within the Gladesville Industrial Area, together with the

nexus between passing fraffic and light industrial uses were important considerations in

making the recommendation. This was an outcome of the study together with several other

1



Charles Parisi

[srele]

RS
From: Greg McNally <gmenally@ninewentworth.com.au>
Sent: Thursday, 21 February 2013 842 AM
To: charles@ parisiassociztes.com.au
Subject: Opinion re corrupt conduct
Attachments: img-221083412-0001.pdf

Lharles,

Please find attached my opinion in the above matter

Regards

Greg

-—--Original Message---—

From: DocuCentre-IV C5570 Irmailto:clerk@ninewentworth.com.aul
- Sent: Thursday, 21 February 2013 9:34 AM

-s‘o:_ gmenaliy@nineweniworth.com.au
Subject: Scan Data from FX-B1BOBF

Sent by 8137
Number of Images: 6
Attachment File Type: POF

Devi;:e Name: DocuCentre-iV C5570
Device Location:

NSW ica
EXHIBITC
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Charles Parisi

From: Norm Cerreto <normcerreto@hotmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, 21 February 2013 3:2% PM

To: chartes@parisilawyers.com.au NSW ICAC
Subject: RE: Ryde Council EXH'BIT

Strictly Privileged Legal Advice
Charles,

Thank you for your advice regarding the issue raised. | raise the following concerns with the advice which
are as follows:-

1, Mr MeNally indicates in his advice that if intentional and not merely an error "it is clear from the
documents provided and the inclusion of the new paragraph which significantly alters the
recommendations, it would be open to draw a conclusion that the conduct is not merely an error. if once
alters a document to change the effect of the document, whilst, he has a responsibility to report to Council
~an open and transparent way in accordance with his obligations to the City of Ryde, surely the advice
‘can state that on the balance of probilities, the documents have been altered to achieve a favourable
outcome,

2. In addition, the issues raised in the brief should also consider that the current draft LEP is on exhibition,
if it is the case that the reports and recommendation have been altered, what steps should be undertaken
by Council. | am aware that pursuant to the Local Government Act 1993 {NSW) and regulations, the
General Manager wilt be required to notify Council and seek that the public exhibition be withdrawn with
a full review of the draft LEP including review of any recommendation and public responses. | believe that
this should also be considerad in the advice.

3. I believe it may be also beneficial for the barrister to advise in common taw, the obligations of an
employee and possible grounds for termination.

t only make the above comments as this wilt be a document that needs to be presented to Council and of
which will answer all possible questions raised.

Kind Regards Norm Cerreto

From: charles@parisiassociates.com,.ay

To: normeerreto@hotmail.com; John@ig.com.ay
Subject; Ryde Council .

Date: Thu, 21 Feb 2013 09:25:07 +1100

“Privileged Legal Advice”

Dear lohn/Norm

Please find attached a copy of senior Counsels advice in regards to the Ryde City Council issues.



Please contact me to discuss. 866

Regards - NSW 'CAC
Charles Parisi EXH!BIT

Parisi Lawyears

Suita 8a 2 Redman Road

Dee Why NSW 20388

T: 02 9581 3688 F: 02 8981 3622

DX 9106 Dee Why

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legisiation

Please Note: The information contalned in this message is confidential ant s intended for the addressee only, if you have received this message inerrorof
there are any problems piease notify the originator immediately. The unauthorized use, disclosure, topying or alteration of this message is strictly
forbidden, This mall and any attachmants have been scanned for viruses prior 1o lgaving the our network. We will not be liable for direct, speclal, indirect or
consequential damagas arising from atteration of contents of this message by a third party or as 8 result of any virus being passed on,

Paris Lawyers thanks you for thinking of the environmant before you print
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Clr lvan Petch
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NSW ICAC
EX H l BIT Suite 84/ 2 Redman Road

Dee Why NSW 2099

DX 5106 Dee Why

i +61 2 D981 3688

B +61 2 9981 3622

Web: www.parisilawyers.com.au
ABN: 36140047285

Charles Parisi

Principal

Karen-Anne Mzthan

Associate

Mayor

City Of Ryge Council
Locked Bag 2069
Nerth Ryde NSW 1670

Dear Mayor

Development and Planning Matters

We advise that we are lawyers acting on behalf of a group of property owners
within the City of Ryde. The properties owned by our clients are within the ‘light
industrial Zoning' (IN2).

As you may be aware in 2012 a group of property owners including our clients
approached Council with a submission for Councils consideration to allow for
bulky goods use within the IN2 Zoning.

Our clients submission and proposal was the subject of a report prepared (we
are instructed) by the Group Manager Environment & Planning for Council being
a report that was tabled before Council for consideration in its meeting held on
24 July, 2012.

For your assistance a copy of an extract of the relevant report is attached (the
First Report). '

We note that the First Report it appears to have been prepared with the
assistance and advice from the Department of Planning and Infrastructure NSW.
We note that an extract of the Department of Planning’s advice dated 20 June,
2012 is included in the First Report. :

We further note that after considering the matter and in particular the

- Department of Planning’s advice Council determined against the submission to
aflow bulky goods in the IN2 zone.

0:20130032:31743
e
@

Lisbitity limited hy a scheme zpproved under Professional Standards Legislation.
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Bunning’s Hardware Site Submission

We note that on 13 November, 2012 Council dealt with a similar submission to
our clients namely for the inciusion of ‘bulky goods’ as a permitied use for IN2
zoned land in regards to the property at 461-495 Victoria Road. This property is
the subject of a development application for a Bunning's Hardware Store.

We are instructed that again the Group Manager Environment & Planning for
Council prepared a report for consideration by Council in regards io the
submission and a copy of an extract of the report dated 13 November 2012 is
also attached for your reference (the Second Report)

It appears that the Department of Planning's Advice dated 20 June 2012 was
also extracted in the Second Report however we would like to draw your
attention to the significant differences in the extracted parts of the Department of
Planning Report as they appeared in the First Report as opposed to the Second
Report as follows; :

The First Report;

“Wholesale supplies which are defined as a building or place used for the display safe or
hire of goods by wholesale only to business that have an ABN registered under o 1993 tax
Act is considered to be very similor in nature to o warehouse or distribution centre
{defined as o building used for the sorting or handling items pending their sale but from
which no retail sales are made]. Assuchitis considered to be a suitable use with council
consent in the IN2 zone,

Bufky goods premises is defined as o building used for the sale , hire or display of bulky
goods being of such size or weight to require a lorge handling display orea and includes
goods such as floor and window supplies , furniture , household electrical goods and
swimming pools. Under Schedute 1 Additiona! permitted uses a bulky goods premises is
permitted at 461 Victoria Rd. This was based on a recommendation of the Ryde Local
Planning Study that was adopted by Council on 7 December 2010. The retaif nature of
bulky goods and its fikely impact on reducing the land available for industrial uses is such
that they should be considered on an individual basis through a Planning Proposal.

DoPl on 20 June 2012 advised Council of the following;
"Our preference is to exclude bulky goods retalf from industrial zones os on
additional use across the zone because the inclusion of ‘butky goods' is now
considered fundamentally to be o retail use that Is likely to reduce the amount

of industrial land.

The preference now is to either:
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EXH 13# ¢

1. cluster permissibility of these uses in a suitable area {close to commercial is
ideal but may not be achievable) and to give them a B5 zoning or

2. allow the use by a Schedule lamendment for the particular site based on
suitability criteria (less preferable but less damaging to the whole zone). In either
case the PP should assess the proposal against the Empiloyment Lands
Development Program Strotegic Assessment checklist”

The Second Report;

“Council sought advice from the Department of Planning on the inclusion aof butky
goods premises under Clause 6 Schedule 1.0f the draft RLEP 2011 as a permitted
use with development consent on the subject site. The Department advised Council
the following on 20 June 2012: '

An expansion of land uses in the industric! zones such as bulky goods is acceptable
provided the orea of land zoned for industrial does not change.

The introduction of bulky goods into the land use table for the IN2 zone {therefore
oll oreas of Ryde where the zone exists) would be acceptable subject to o rationale
addressing the approprioteness of such a use in the zone being provided to DoPi.

Our preference is to exclude bulky goods retail from industrial zones as an
odditional use across the zone but the inclusion of "bulky goods' is not considered
fundamentally to be o retoil use that is fikely to reduce the amount of industrial
fand...

The preference now is to either:

1) cluster permissibility of these usesina suitable area (close to commercial is ideal
but may not be achievable] and to give them a B5 zoning; or :

2) alfow the use by o Schedule 1 amendment for the particular site based on
suitability criteria” '

We have highlighted in bald and underlined the changes.

We note that it appears that the report for the Bunning'’s site relied heavily on
the advice from the Department of Planning being in essence the same advice
that was referred to in our client's proposal however it appears that on its face
that Second Report has been manipulated and altered so as to suggest that the
Department of Planning advice was that the Department of Planning had a
favourable view of the change in policy for the inclusion of bulky goods as part of
the Industrial Zoning which if the First Report is correct it appears that it did not.

Clearly it appears that the advice of the Department of Planning has been relied
upon by Cotincil when assessing our client's submission so as to suggest that
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the Department of Planning was not in favour of the proposal whereas the same
advice, albeit in a altered form, appears to be relied upon by the Group Manager
Environment & Planning to suggest that the Department of Planning was in
favour of the Bunning's proposal.

We note that the two views are in direct conflict of each other and in the
circumstances there is some difficulty on our part to be able to understand
Councits approach in relation to our client's submissions and Councils approach
in relation to the Bunning's site submissions other than that it seems that there
are issues that will require investigation by Council as it appears that there are
issues of possible impropriety that will need to be immediately addressed.

in the circumstances we demand that;

(i) Council initiate an investigation into the preparation of the reports for
our clients submissions and the reports for the Bunning Site
submissions; ‘

| (i) Council initiate an investigation of the conduct of the Group Manager
' Environment & Planning in' regards to the reports and the assessment
of the appilications in questions;

(i) That Council undertake appropriate action against Council staff
involved in the matter; and

(iv)  In light of the above Council readdress its views and determinations in
regards to our client's submission to allow bulky goods use in the IN2
zone.

In the event that Council feels not compelled to appropriately and immediately
act on the matter then we are left to no alternative but to advise that we will be
seeking to act on Senior Counsels advice that we have sought to proceed to
refer the matter for further investigation by the Independent Commission Against
Corruption ({.C.A.C) and in any event if we do not receive a undertaking from
you by 3pm 18 March 2013 that the matter has been appropriately acted upon
then we shall move to refer the matter to |.C.A.C without further notice.

Yours faithfuily
Parisi Lawvers
e

Charles Parisi
Email charles@parisilawyers.com.au
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10  PLANNING PRCPOSAL - 4681 - 485 VICTORIA ROAD, GLADESVILLE

Report prepared by: Heritage / Strategic Planner
File No.: GRP/12/5/5/5 - BP12/1264

REPORT SUMMARY

A planning proposal to rezone 461 — 485 Victoria Road, Gladesville was submitied by
Bunnings Group Limited to Council, March 2012. The proposal is to include additional
land uses in Schedule 1 Ryde Local Environmental Plan 2010 and to amend the
Height of Building Map Ryde Local Environmental Plan 210. The planning proposal is
considered appropriate to proceed for a gateway determination to the Minister for
Planning, to determine whether the planning proposal should proceed to the
community consultation. The proposed amendments and achievable development is
considered appropriate for the site given its size, context and location. A site specific
addition to the Ryde Development Control Plan 2010 wili be prepared prior to
undertaking community consultation and exhibited together with the LEP
amendment.

This report outlines the planning proposal and provides a preliminary assessment in
relation to the requirements under the gateway plan-making process. The proposal
is congruous with the objectives of the N2 Light Industrial Zone and there is
justification on planning grounds to proceed. This report recommends that Council
refer the proposed rezoning to the Minister for Planning to request a Gateway
Determination pursuant to section &6 of the Environmenta! Planning and Assessment
Act 1978.

RECOMMENDATION:

(a) That Council note the Planning Proposal for 461-495 Victoria Road, Gladesville
to amend Clause 4 ‘Use of certain land at 461-485 Victoria Road, Gladesville’ of
Schedule 1 under Ryde Local Environmental Plan 2010 to include the following
land uses, bulky goods premises, hardware and building supplies and garden
centre, and to amend the Height of Building Map (06) under Ryde Local
Environmental Plan. :

(b} That Council forward the planning proposal to 461-485 Victoria Road,
Gladesville fo receive a gateway determination in accordance with Section 66 of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1878,

(c) That, in the eventof a gateway determination being issued pursuant to Section
56 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed be
nlaced on public exhibition and & further report be presented to Council
following the completion of the consultation pericd advising of the outcomes and
next steps.

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012.
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ITEM 10 {continued)
(d) That Council support a site specific addition to the Ryde Development Control

Plan 2010 be prepared for 461-485 Victoria Road, Gladesville and public
exhibited together with the planning proposal.

ATTACHMENTS

1 461-495 Victoria Road, Gladesville - Planning Proposal - Submitted Report
Documentation - CIRCULATED UNDER SEPARATE COVER

Report Prepared By:

Renee Walmsley
Heritage / Strategic Planner

Report Approved By:

Meryl Bishop
Manager - Urban Planning

Dominic Johnson
Group Manager - Environment & Planning

Agenda of the Council Meeting Na. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012,
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ITEM 10 {continued)

Background

This section of the report provides a brief description of the “gateway plan-making
process’, including an explanation of the legisiative requirements refating fo a
planning proposal. This section also includes a summary of the steps leading to the
submission of the subject planning proposal.

Gateway Plan-Making Process

in July 2008 the NSW Government enacted changes to the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979 with respect to the making of environmental planning
instruments, in particular Local Environmental Plans, under a new process known as
the “gateway plan-making process’.

The gateway process has a number of steps. The preparation and submission of a
Planning Proposal is the first of five main steps, summarised as follows:

1. Planning proposal - this is an explanation of the effect of and justification for
the proposed plan to change the planning provisions of a site or arsa which is
prepared by a proponent or the relevant planning authority such as Council.
The relevant planning authority decides whether or not to proceed at this stage.

2. Gateway —determination by the Minister for Planning or delegate if the planning
proposal should proceed, and under what conditions it will proceed. This step is
made prior to, and informs the community consuitation process.

3. Community Consultation - the proposalis publicly exhibited (generally low
impact proposals for 14 days, others for 28 days).

5. Assessment — the relevant planning authority considers public submissions.
The relevant planning authority may decide to vary the proposal or not fo
proceed. Where proposals are to proceed, it is Parliamentary Counsel which
prepares a draft local environmental plan — the legal instrument.

5. Declsion — the making of the plan by the Minister (or delegate).

According to section 55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1978, &
Planning Proposal must include:

A statement of objectives and intended outcomes of the proposal

An explanation of the provisions of the proposat;

A justification of the objectives, outcomes and provisions including the
process for implementation;

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012,
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ITEM 10 {confinued)

o Maps where refevant, containing the appropriate detail are to submitted,
including land use zones, and
o Details of the community consultation that will be undertaken.

Council is the relevant planning authority for this proposal which has been prepared
by a consultant planner on behalf of the proponent. The proposal has been
preliminary assessed by Council staff in respect of the information requirad to be
included in a Planning Proposal. |

Submission of Pianning Proposal - 461- 485 Victoria Road, Gladesville

A ‘bulky good premises’ is not a permitted land use on the site in the IN Light
industrial Land use zone. During 2010 the City of Ryde prepared the Local Planning
Study in response to the State Government's Metropolitan Regional Pian and the
draft Inner North Subregional Strategy. The study comprised a comprehensive review
of the Ryde Local Government Area (LGA'), including all centres and corridors in the
LGA. The site was included and reviewed in the centres and corridors study.

A key finding of the centres and corridors study is that bulky goods premises should
be adopted as a permitted use on the site as the site is Jocated in a section of Victoria
Road identified as a potential enterprise corridor and suitable for bulky goods
premises land use, This was subsequently included as a recommendation of the
study and set out in the Local Planing Study report to Council on 2 November 2010 to
be considered by the Committee of the Whole. The resolution of Counci was o
adopt all recommendations in the Local Pianning Study, inclusive of the
recommendation that bulky goods premises should be adopted as a permitted land
use with consent on 461-485 Victoria Road, Gladesville. The recommendations of the
Local Planning Study were incorporated info Council's draft RLEP 2011 and Clause 4
Schedule 1 was subsequently amended fo include bulky goods as a permitted use
with development consent (Clause 4 is referred to as Clause § in draft RLEP 2011).

On 1 Novemnber 2011, a workshop presentation was held by Bunnings Group
Limited, to brief Counciliors and senior Council Staff of proposed future development
plans to the subject site, 461-485 Victoria Road, Gladesville and amendments to the
planning controls pursuant to Ryde Local Environmental Plan 2010 ('RLEP 2010)
and consideration of the draft Ryde Local Environmental Pian 2011 {(‘draft RLEP
20117,

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012.
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ITEM 10 (continued)

On 14 February 2012 a further meeting was held between Council Staff and the
proponents regarding a planning proposal at 481-4385 Victoria Road, Gladesville, The
meeting was principally held to discuss the proposal to amend Schedule 1 of RLEP
2010 to include the additional land uses for the site under the current zone IN2 Light
industrial, including the proposal for butky goods premises land use on the site, and
to discuss amendments to the Height of Building Map under RLEP 2010,

A planning proposal was lodged with Council on 20 March 2012. That planning
proposal submission is the subject of this report.

Report

This section of the report contains the main report on the planning proposal which
includes the description of the site, description of the proposed LEP amendment and
an appraisal of the subject planning proposal forms the basis of a recommendation to
forward the proposal to the Minister for Planning for a gateway determination. '

Pianning Proposal — 461~ 495 Victoria Road, Gladesville

Council received a Planning Proposal for 461-4865 Victoria Road, Gladesville ('the
subject site’) on 20 March 2012. The LEP amendment will permit the development of
a separate Bunnings retail outlet centre and bulky goods warehouse on the subject
site. A site specific addition or part to the Ryde Development Control Plan 2010 will
be prepared to ensure that the future development of the subject site provides a
reasonable built form outcome

The proponhent is requesting rezoning of the land {o amend Clause 4 Schedule 1 of
RLEP 2010 to include the additional uses bulky goods premises, garden centre and
hardware and building supplies. The current IN2 Light industriat land use zoning
under RLEP 2010 will be retained as part of the planning proposal. The planning
proposal also seeks to retain the land uses already permitted by Clause 4 in
Schedule 1 RLEP 2010, which allows the existing building premises and office
development at 485 Victoria Road, Gladesville known as ‘Building H' currently
occupied by Fernwood Gymnasium.

There is no maximum building height on industrially zoned {and under RLEP 2010,
The planning proposal also seeks to amend the Height of Building Map under RLEP
2010 to indicate maximum RLs over the subject site because under draft RLEP 2011
a 10 metre maximum building height will apply to industrially zoned land.

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012.
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ITEM 10 (continued)

A site specific amendment for the Ryde Development Control Plan 2010 (‘RDCP
2040") will be prepared prior to public consultation of the LEP amendment. The
preparation of a site specific addition to RDCP 2010 would occur once the planning
proposal has been supported by Council for exhibition and achieves a gateway
determination from the Depariment of Planning. The site specific RDCP 2010
amendment will be pubiicly exhibited with the LEP amendment so that the public may
understand the built form and function of the deveiopment.

The site
The subject site {‘the site'), 461-495 Victoria Road, Giadesville, is legally known as
Lot 1 DP 739556 and is currently zoned IN2 - Light Industrial.

The site is a former quarry now known as Enterprise Park, forming part of the
Gladesville Industrial Area. The site is bounded by College Street to the north, low
density residential and commercial development to the east, Victoria Road to the
south and Frank Street to the west. However due to the topography of the site, the
principal site frontage is defined by College Street, Vehicular access is principalty
gained from Coliege Street and the corner of Frank and Coliege Street. A map
showing the location of the site and the surrounding area following.
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877

NSW ICAC
® City of Ryde EXHIBIT

Litestyle and opporiunity
@ your doorstep Councii Reports Page 220

ITEM 10 (continued)

Given the site was a quarry development the natural topography has been
extensively altered and much of the site is below ground level. The site falls steeply
from its highest point at Victoria Road (RL49) to the lowest point at in the centre of
the site (RL35) (a 14 metre change across the site). The series of photos below
depict the fall of the site and it's location below the level of College Street.

4 bl
TR

Vi er . " R_ %dvle - Upper car park deck viewed
from Frank Street

On s looin t th h houndary, with ol Sreet located behind the plane
trees and beyond the two storey light industrial warehouse bulidings. Note retaining
wall and step back up to ground level at Coliege Strest

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012,
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ITEM 10 {continued])

e
fligs

On site looking to the easi béundary defined by a vertical wall with the car wash
located behind. Note car wash roof is just visible behind the tree line in the centre of

the photograph,

bdry defined by a vertical embankment with Victoria
Road behind at ground level.

Agenda of the Councii Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012,
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ITEM 10 {continued)

The site is occupied by a number of warehouse buildings generally used for a variety
of light industriai purposes (as shown in the images above)} and a three storey
building at the corner of Frank Street and Victoria Road (shown below), known as
495 Victoria Road, which is occupied by Fernwood Gymnasium.

View of 496 Victoria Road — Building H

The existing warehouse buildings and 495 Victoria Road has an estimated gross floor
area of 22,000 square metres. The warehouse buildings are serviced by an internal
road on the site which is accessed from College and Frank Streets. The building at
495 Victoria Road is accessed from Frank Street. Car parking is provided on site,
with parking spaces provided around the warehouse buildings at ground level and on
a large roof top car parking area accessed from the corner of Coliege and Frank
Streets. The building at 485 Victoria Road has a small number of on-site parking
spaces accessed from Frank Street. There are two discussed driveway crossing from
Victoria Road.

Site Context

The surrounding development consists of a variety of ight industrial uses, detached
single dwellings, recreational and educational uses. The map foliowing shows the
zoning under Ryde Local Environmental Plan 2010 of the site and the surrounding
sites.

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012.
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ITEM 10 {(continued)
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North of the subject site — College Street

The site is bounded to the north by light industrial land uses comprising the
Gladesville Industrial area. industrial buitdings are generally two storeys in scale
comprising self storage and small industrial units. Access to the Industrial area is
provided off College Strest and some through sites are also accessed from Buffaio
Road.

East of the subject site - Residential and Commercial land uses

The site is adjoined to the east by residential and light industrial tand uses. The
adjoining residential development fronts College Street with a shared westem
boundary to the site. The development comprises single and two storey detached
dwellings and a villa development. Access to these dwellings is provided from
College Street. The adjoining light industriai development fronting Victoria Road and
comprises a car wash and care business. There is a substantial leve! change along
the western boundary between the site and Victoria Road.

South of the subject site — Victoria Road

The site is bounded to the south by Victoria Road and a mix of uses; the Ryde
Aguatic Leisure Centre, residential and commercial development. To the south-west
of the subject site is the Ryde Aquatic Centre. The Aquatic Centre is accessed from
Margaret Street and Weaver Street, East of the Aquatic Centre, is residential land
uses bounded by Weaver Street to the west and Tennyson Road to the east.

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012,
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[TEM 10 (continued)

Residential development comprises single and two storey dwellings, with some three
and four storey residential flat building. To the east of the residential land uses is the
Gladesville Business Centre, industrial zoned land comprising a range of light
industrial and warehouse uses are located along Tennysen Road,

West of the subject sife - Frank Street

The site is bounded to the west by light industrial land uses, such as Kennards
storage facility and further west the education establishment, Holy Cross College.
Access to Kennards Self Storage is provided off Frank Street. Access to Holy Cross
College is provided off Victoria Road, with a secondary entry point off Cressy Road.

Proposed Amendment to Ryde Local Environmental Plan 2010

The object of this planning proposal is to include additional permitted uses on the site
by amending Schedule 1 ‘Additional Uses’ pursuant fo RLEP 2010 and to amend the
Building Height Map pursuant to RLEP 2010 to permit a maximum building height
across the site. The current IN2 Light Industrial iand use zoning will be retained as
part of the planning proposal.

 Clause 4 in Scheduie 1 ‘Additional Uses’ pdrsuant to RLEP 2010 permits
development for the purpose of existing building premises or office at 485 Victoria
Road, known as ‘Building H'. This use will be retained on the site.

The planning proposal seeks to amend Clause 4 Schedule 1 Ryde Local
Environmental Plan to include addiiional land uses permitted with consent, The
additionat land uses include, bulky goods premises, garden cenire and hardware and
building suppties. The planning proposal also seeks to amend the following Height of
Building Map RLEP 2010 (Sheet HOB-108} to apply maximum buiiding heights o the
site. The proposed heights are outlined as followed (note: the range in meters is due
to the significant variation in topography): RL 63 (12t0 15 metres); RL52 (6 to 14
metres across the site); and RL42 {0 to 4 metres:
Justification and Net Community Benefit
The planning propesal provides information about the need for a major hardware
store in the Ryde Local Government Area (‘RLGA") and to vary the maximum building
height limits to facilitate a suitable urban design outcome on a topographically
constrained site. The proponent submits that the planning proposal would promote
the orderly and economic use and development of the subject site, and that the
planning proposal is expected to result in a net community benefit, which included:

~ Increase employment generating capacity including opportunities for part

time, casual and younger employees and key workers,

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012.



882

NSW ICAC
@ City of Ryde EXHIBIT
tHestyle and opportunity
) your doorstep Council Reports Page 225

ITEM 10 {continued)

- The ability to satisfy latent demand for a large hardware store and bulky

" goods premises in the Ryde LGA;

- A considered approach to building heights across the site having regard for
the various sireetscape outcomes and residential interfaces; and

- Reducing permissible height to the sensitive College Street frontage and
also minimising potential building height to the adjoining residential property
at 18 College Street.

Documentation covering the justification and the need for the nroposal is provided at
ATTACHMENT 1 titled '461-495 Victoria Road, Gladesville - Planning Proposai-
Submitted Report Documentation’. The relevant sections are found at ‘Part 3 -
Justification’ on page 24 of the planning report prepared by Don Fox Planning and
the ‘Economic Assessment’ report prepared by Leyshon Consulting Pty Lid.

City of Ryde Appraisal of the Planning Proposal

pursuant to RLEP 2010, the subject site is zoned IN2 — Light Industriat, the purpose
being to enable land to be used for light industrial and associated purposes. The
principal development standards applying fo the IN2 Light industrial zone under
RLEP 2010, inciuding the provision of Clause 4 Schedule 1 are provided in the table
below,

Provision Ryde Local Environmentai Plan 2010
Zoning IN2 - Light industrial

SP2 - Infrastructure (classified road)

Height No height imit

Fioor Space Ratio | 1:1 :

Clause 4 {1y This clause applies o land at 461-495 Victoria Road,
Schedule 1 - Gladesville, being part Lot 1, DP 739556 (Building H)

Additional Land (2) Development for the purposes of businass premises and office
Uses premises Building H (known as 495 Victoria Road) that include 48

car parking spaces is permitted with consent

Additional Land Uses

The planning proposal seeks to amend Clause 4 Schedule 1 RLEP 2010 to include
additional uses with consent. A comparison of the provisions included under Ryde
Local Environment Pian 2010, Ryde Local Environmental Plan 2011 and the planning
proposed is provided below.

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012.
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ITEM 10 (continued)

(1) This clause
applies to land at 461~
495 Victoria Road,
Giadesville, being part
Lot 1, DP 738556
(Building H)

(2) Development for
the purposes of
business premises
and office premises
Building H (known as
495 Victoria Road)
that include 48 car
parking spaces is
permitted with
consent

Provision RLEFP 2010 Draft RLEP 2011 Proposed Provisions
under the Planning
Proposal
Schedule | Clause 4 — Use of Clause 6 — Use of cerain | Clause 4 — Uses of
1- Certain Land at 461 - | land at 461 Victoria certain land at 461-485
Additional | 495 Victoria Road, Road, Gladesvilie Victoria Road,
Land uses | Gladesville Gladesville

{1) This clause appilies to
land at 4561 Victoria
Road, Gladesville being
Lot 1 DP739556

{2) Development for the
purpose of bulky goods
is permitted with consent

(3) Development for the
purpose of business
premises and office
premises (Building H
only) is permitted with
consent

(1) This clause applies fo
land at 485 Victoria
Road, Gladesville being
Lot 1 DP739556

(2)Development for the
purposes of bulky gooads,
garden cenire and
hardware and building
supplies permitted with
consent

(3) Development for the
purposes of business
premises and office
premises (Building H)

Council have adopted additional Jand uses into the zoning land use table as part of
Schedule 1 ‘Additional Uses' pursuant to draft RLEP 2011, The permitted uses with
consent in the IN Light Industrial zone under RLEP 2010 do not include hardware
and building suppiies, garden centre or bulky goods. The draft RLEP 2011 was
adopted 2 November 2011. The draft RLEP 2011 includes the additional permitted
uses with consent Hardware and building supplies. The adoption of hardware and
building suppfies in Clause 4 Schedule 1 RLEP 2010 is consistent with the “permitted
tand uses with consent” and the overall intention of the draft RLEP 2011.

The Local Planning Study informs the City of Ryde draft RLEP 2011, During 2010 the
City of Ryde prepared the Local Planning Study in response to the State
Government's Metropolitan Regional Plan and the draft Inner Norih Subregional
Strategy. The study comprised a comprehensive review of the Ryde Local
Government Area (‘LGA), including all centres and corridors in the LGA.

Agenda of the Councll Meating No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012.
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ITEM 10 {continued)

During the Local Planning Study preparation, submissions were received from the
public. On 20 September 2010, Council received a submission on behalf of the land
owners of the subject site requesting Council consider the inclusion of ‘Bulky Goods
Premises’ as a permitted land use with consent. The request was reviewad by
Council staff and a recommendation was made in the Local Planning Study that bulky
goods premises should be adopted as a permitted fand use with consent on the
subject site. The Study recognised the subject site as being located in the section of
Victoria Road identified as a potential enterprise corridor and suitable for bulky goods
. premises use,

On 2 November 2010 Council reviewed the recommendations set out in the Local
Planning Study report to Council, The resolution of Coungcil was o adopt all
recommendations in the Local Planning Study. This resolution was inclusive of the
recommendation that bulky goods premises should be adepted as & permitted land
use with consent on 461-485 Victoria Road, Gladesville. The recommendations of the
Local Planning Study were incorporated into Council's draft RLEP 2011 and Clause 4
Schedule 1 was subsequently amended to include bulky goods as a permitted use
with development consent for the site (Clause 4 s referred to as Clause 6 in draft
RLEP 2011).

Councit sought advice from the Depariment of Planning on the inclusion of bulky
goods premises under Clause & Schedule 1 of the draft RLEP 2011 as a permitted
use with development consent on the subject site. The Department advised Council
the following on 20 June 2012: -

“An expansion of land uses in the industrial zones such as bulky goods is
acceptable provided the area of land zoned for industrial does not change.

The introduction of bulky goods into the land use table for the INZ zone
(therefore all areas of Ryde where the zone exists) would be acceptable subject
fo a raticnale addressing the appropriateness of such a use in the zone being
provided to DoPl. Our preference is to exclude bulky goods retail from industrial
sones as an additional use_across the zone but the inclusion of ‘bulky goods’ is
nof considered fundamentally to be a retail use that is likely fo reduce the
amount of industrial land...

- The preference now is fo either: 1). cluster permissibility of these uses in a
suitable area (close to commercial is ideal but may not be achievable) and fo
give them a B5 zoning or 2j allow the use by a Schedule 1 amendment for the
particuiar site based on suitability criteria”

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12Z, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012.
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ITEM 10 {continued)

Based on the above the inclusion of butky goods premises by a Schedule 1
amendment in the draft RLEP 2011 is acceptable to the Department, with proper
justification from the proponent.

Conclusion

It is recommended that the Amendment to Schedule 1 ‘Additional Uses’ RLEP 2010
to include addition land uses of bulky goods premises, hardware a building supplies
and garden cenire is supported because Councii resolve to adopt the
recommendations of the Ryde Local Planning Study, which was inclusive of adopting
‘bulky goods premises’ as a land use on the site, the inclusion of hardware and
‘building suppiies in the IN2 Light Industrial land use table pursuant fo draft RLEP
2011 and the inclusion of bulky goods premises on the site in Clause 6 in Schedule 1
draft RLEP 2011.

Maximum Buiiding Height

The planning proposai seeks to amend Height of Bulldings Map to indicate three
Maximum Building Heights across the subject site on Sheet HOB -1 06. A
comparison of the provisions included under RLEP 2010, draft RLEP 2011 and the
planning proposed is provided below, including a draft maximum buliding height plan
for the site.

Provision RLEP 2010 Draft RLEP 2011 .| Proposed Provisions under
: the Planning Proposal
Height of No Maximum 10m Maxirum RLE3 (12 to 15 metres
Buiiding Height of Building | Height of Bullding building height), RL52 (6 o 14
limit limit metres building height) and
RL4Z2 (0 {0 4 metres).

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012,
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ITEM 10 (continued)

As a result of the topography the maximum buildings height of 10 metres in the draft
RLEP 2011 will result in a deficient urban design outcome, especially from Victoria
Road. The maximum buiiding heights capabile of being achieved under the proposed
RLs will vary across the subject site and at the interface of each boundary. The
concept plans submitted with the planning proposal outtine that the principal built
form is contained within the RLE3 {coloured pink on the above draft plan) and that
those structures that will occur in RL52 (coloured blue on the above draft plan) are
generally ancillary buitt form structures, such as car parking, awnings, ramps or
driveways. The proposed RL42 (coloured green on the above draft plan) to a depth of
410 metres is located at the interface with adjoining residential developments and will
act as a buffer between proposed development on the site and the residential land
uses.

A detailed outline of the maximum building height that could be achieved for eachy
proposed RL point is provided following:

North site boundary — College Streef

At College Street the ground level at the site boundary falls from RL 40 to RL38, the
iowest point occurring toward the centre of the site. At the centre of the site the
ground level falts to RL35, which sets the centre of the site below ground level at the
site boundary fronting College Street. Any built form on the subject site will be visible
from ground level at the site boundary 10 College Street (RL38 o RL40).

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012.
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ITEM 10 {continued)

East site boundary — Residential and Commercial land uses ‘

At the eastern boundary of the site the ground level fall adjoining the residential
development fronting Coliege Street fafls from RL40 to RL35. Adjoining the car wash
at the south-eastern portion of the site boundary the ground level steeply falls from
approximately RL48 to RL35, which represents a change of 14 metres. Due fo the
steep fall of the land majority of the puilt form visible from this site boundary will ocour
below ground level.

South site boundary — Victoria Road

At-the southern site boundary the ground level is generally consistent at RL49 1o
RL48. The site boundary wilt be characterised a maximum building height to RLE3.
Along Victoria Road, RLE3 represents a maximum building height above street level
of approximately 14 — 15 metres setback between 6 - @ metres from the site
poundary. This maximum height of the built form is congruous built form with the
adjoining site to the west, Kennard's storage and south-east, Glade View Business
Park.

West site boundary — Frank Street

At the western site boundary the ground ievel varies between RL48 to RL45. Due to
the nominat change in {opography along this boundary, the resultant potential built
form will be visible to and from Frank Street. RL52 represents a maximum building
height of approximately 3 to 7 metres from sireet level (RL4Z to RL45) at a zero
setback to the site boundary. RL83 represents a maximum building height of
approximately 18 - 21 mefres from ground ievel (RL42 to RL45) setback 33 metres
from the site boundary.

Conclusion

it is recommended that the proposed heights for the site be supported because the
amendment to the heights will permit a potential development above ground at
Victoria Road, providing street activation and a building presentation to an otherwise
blank site and the maximum height is appropriately setback from College Street and
the residential interface through the adopted of three RL's across the sife.

Access
The site is accessed from:
~ Two access points aiong College Street;
~ Two access points along Frank Street. One access point provides access {0

a roof tbp car park and the second provides access o the building at 485
Victoria Road, Gladesville; and

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012,
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iTEM 10 {continued)

- Two disused access poinis off Victoria Road.

The concept plans submitted with the planning proposat demonstrate that access fo
the site will be re-orientated around three access points following:
- An access point at the corner of College and Frank Street;
~ An access point from Frank Street, and
- A new access point from Victoria Road at the intersection of Victoria and
Tennyson Roads. | |

The new access point from Victoria Road will be created in the south-eastern corner
of the site and adjoining the car wash. The access point will provide entry and exit
from the site via a traffic light controlled intersection at Victoria and Tennyson Roads
and will include, slip lane access heading east along Victoria Road, right turn access
at the intersection heading west along Vicioria Road, and straight through the
intersection from Tennyson Road. A development application for the formation of this
intersection to provide access to Building £ on the site was iodged with Council on 2
November 2012 (LDA2012/412).

Policy and Strategic Context
Many of the key matters applicable on a Policy and Strategic basis have been

considered by the proponent within their Planning Proposal. in thts respect, only the
major issues have been detailed below.

Metropolitan Strafegy and Employment Lands for Sydney Action FPlan

In March 2007, the NSW State Government adopted the Metropolitan Strategy and
Employment Lands for Sydney Action Plan covering the City of Ryde. The strategy
and plan identify the need to retain empioyment lands (including fraditional industrial
areas such as Gladesville). The planning proposal has no adverse impacts on the
aims and strategies of the Metropolitan Strategy.

Draft Inner North Subregional Strategy

The Inner North Subregion: Draft Subregional Strategy (Draft Subregional Strategy)
covering the City of Ryde LGA. The Draft Subregional Strategy sets a number of
objectives and directions for employment and centres and corridors for the subregion
to be reached by 2031. The targets set out by the Strategy include, & jobs target for
the city of Ryde LGA of 21,000 new jobs; the retention of the Gladesville industrial
area for industrial purposes servicing the jocal population; and identification of parts
of Victoria Road, Gladesvilie as an enterprise cortidor. The planning proposai has no

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012,
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ITEM 10 {coniinued)
adverse impacts on the aims and strategies of the Draft Subregional Strategy and will
contribute to diverse employment opportunities within RLGA,

Ministerial Directions (s.117 directions)

Direction 1.1 - Business and Employment Zones

The objective of the direction is to protect employment land in business and industrial
zones and encourage employment growth in suitabie locations. On the basis of
advice received from the Department of Planning and Infrastructure dated 20 June
2012 and as detailed throughout the report, Council is of the opinion that the
proposed inclusion of additional land uses in the IN2Z Light Industrial zone under
RLEP 2010 does not conflict with the objectives adopted under Direction 1.1.

Direction 6.3 — Site Specific Provisions

The objective of the direction is to discourage unnecessarily restrictive site specific
planning controls. The proposed planning proposal does not conflict with the
objectives adopted under Direction 1.1.

Ryde LEP 2010
The planning proposat retains the IN2 Light industrial Land Use zone. The planning

proposal request to include the additiona! land uses bulky goods premises, hardware
and building supplies and garden centre for the subject site only as an amendment to
clause 4 Schedule 4 RLEP2010 is considered suitable due to the location of the site
and its context in RLGA and the delays in progressing DLEP 2011 to gazettal.

Development Control Plan 2010

Council's current Development Control Plan 2010 does not have controls that
adequately address the uniqueness of the topography of the site, the size of the site
the proposed development type and interface with existing surrounding development.
In order to ensure that the future development of the subject site provides a
reasonable built form outcome and a level of amenity for future and existing site
occuplers and adjoining residents, a site specific addition to the Development Controf
Plan 2010 must be prepared.

The draft DCP would include elements such as:
- Street setbacks;
_  Setbacks to the adjoining residential property at 18 College Street and
treatment of the setback areg;
~ Stepped building form to the College Street frontage;
- Fagade treatment;
- Retention of street trees along College streef;

Agenda of the Council Meeting No. 21/12, dated Tuesday 13 November 2012.
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ITEM 6 (continued)

ATTACHMENT 4

Trim
Nol
Subject

issue

Comments

Recommended Action

this site to address issues
relating to feasibility and to
ensure that redevelopment
occurs that is more in line with
the scale of the surrounds.

The height should also be amended. it
is suggested that the base height of
18.5:1 be retained but that the height
incentive is amended to be a

maximum of 8m. This may create taller
building forms but will not add to the
floor space capacity of the centre (and
sherefore the traffic generation).

To ensure equity the same height and
FSR controls should be applied across
the whoie of Precinct 3 — Main Street
(generally retail paris of Blaxland Rd of
Church St) and areas in “Ryde Town
Centre presently with an FSR of 1.8:1.

The height incentives (if taken up} are
in the central part of the Top Ryde and
will not affect the low density
residential areas surrounding the
centre.

Amend HOB Map o make area
E as referred to in Clause
4.3(2A) to correspond with area
described above.

Amend FSR Map for Ryde
Town Centre by combining
area H and 1 into area H.-

Amend Clause (4.4)(2A) as
follows;

Subclause (h) amended to read
-(h} 0.5:1 if the building is in
area H and if the building is on
a site having an area of at least
900sqm and provides laneway
access and is mixed
development.

- Clause 2 {(4.4)(2A) (i} to be
deleted

General

D12/42928

Manufacturing /warehousing uses

A subrnission to the community

That the following land uses

Attachment 4 - Table 2 - Formal Submissions ~ CIRCULATED UNDER SEPARATE COVER
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ITEM 6 (continued)

ATTACHMENT 4

Trim issue Comments Recommended Action

No/

Subject

(D12/43544/ | permitted under the RPS for the | cansuitation of the Draft LEP was also he added to IN2 zone

D12438691)) last 50 year are no longer submitted with respect to this issue. Permifted with consent
appropriate for the IN2 zone. Under DLEP 2011 the IN2 zone - Recreation facility {indoor)

Submission » Manufacturing has virtually | permits a number of new land uses - Wholesale supplies

on behalf of disappeared from the area | such as funeral homes, hardware and - Building identification signs

owners of — examples of building supplies, Land scaping

Gladesville manufacturers relocating material supplies and storage The following land use be

industrial outside Ryde area premises. Under SEPP {tnfrastructure) | deleted from INZ zone

Area provided. emergency service facilities are aiso Prohibited

(3351 » Warehousing is also permitted in the zone (the use is listed - Emergency Service

College rapidly disappearing. Most | as prohibited in the land use table and facilities

Street and current and future demand | should be deleted to be in accordance

46 —48 & 28 is associated with bulky with the SEPP).

Buffalo Rd) goods sales and

wholesale supplies
» As long term tenanis
relocate they are not being
replaced.
The solution
> Expand land uses in
zone to include,
wholesale supplies
huiky goods premises,
and recreation facilities
{indoor)
» Request Councit

Wholesale supplies which are defined
as a building or place used for the
display sale or hire of goods by
wholesale only to business that have
an ABN registered undera 1989 tax:
Act is considered to be very similar in
nature to a warehouse or distribution

Attachiment 4

_Tahta 2 - Formaf Submissions - CIRCULATED UNDER SEPARATE COVER
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ITEM 6 {coniinued)

ATTACHMENT 4

Trim
No/
Subject

issue

Comments

Recommended Action

recognise changing
demand for premises in
IN2 zone

Bunnings has been
given the right to Bulky
Goods premises — long
term land owners
should be given the
same right

centre (defined as a building used for
the sorting or handling items pending
their sale but from which no retail
sales are made). As suchitis
considered to be a suitable use with
council consent in the INZ zone.

Bulky goods premises is defined as a
building used for the sale , hire or
display of bulky goods being of such
size or weight to require a large
handling display area and includes
goods such as floor and window
supplies , furniture , household
electrical goods and swimming pools.
Under Schedule 1 Additional permitted
uses a bulky goods premises is
permitted at 461 Victoria Rd. This was
based on a recommendation of the
Ryde Local Planning Study that was
adopted by Councit on 7 December
2010. The retail nature of bulky goods
and its likely impact on reducing the
land available for industrial uses is
such that they should be considered

Aftachment 4 - Table 2 - Formal Submissions - CIRCULA

TED UNDER SEPARATE COVER
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Charles Parisi

- From: . Bryan Belling <Bryan Belling@kigates.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 20 March 2015? 10:197 AM NSW lCAC
To: 'charles@parisilawyers.com.au’ EX H l 5 E-En
Subject: City of Ryde {MID-Middocs.FID1485232]
Attachments: 20130320091432450.pdf
Dear Charles,
Please sea the letter attached. Apologies for the delay.
regards
Bryan Beliling
Partnher
K& Gates

Level 31, 1 O'Connell Street
_.Sydney NSW 200C, Australia
“hone: +61 2 9513 2541
Fax: +6% 2 9513 2399
Mobile: +61 407 224 477
bryan.belling@iieates com
www . dgates.com

————— Original Message-—--

Erom: svdprid2@middietons.com.au [mailtosvdpria2 @middetons.com.aul
Sent: Wednesday, 20 March 2013 1015 AM

To: Bryan 8elling

Subject: Message from "Sydpred2"

This E-mail was sent from "Sydprt42" (Aficio MP C6501).

Scan Date: 20.03.2013 09:14:32 {+1000)
- Queries to: sydpri42 @middietons.corm.ay

This electronic message contains information from the law firm of K&L Gates. The contents may be privileged and
confidential and are intended for the use of the intended addressee(s) only. If you are not an intended addressee,
note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error please contact me.
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20 March 2013 Our reference
JZEN.BBEL. 10658074

Email: charles@parisilawyers.com.au

Charles Parisi
Parisi Lawyers

Dear Mr Palisi

City of Ryde Council: Development and Planning Matters

We act for the City of Ryde Councii on the %nstru.ctians of the Mayor, Counciifor van Petch.
Your letter of 14 March 2013 has been referred to us for reply.

In your letter you made 4 demands in respect of which you required Council's response by 2pm
today.

We are instrucied to adviss you that Council has initiated {in the first instance at least) a
confidential investigation inte the preparation of the reports referred to in more detail in your
ietter.

Depending upon the outcome of initial investigation, Councit wiil take such steps as it may be
advised in relation to staff members who have misconducted themselves.

Council will, subject only to preliminary investigations, be nofifying the Independent Coimmission
Against Corruption (ICAC) if the conduct to which your letter and the material attached to i
refers on the face of it falls within the definition of "corrupt conduct” under the /Independent
Commission Agairist Corruption Act in Council's opinion. The notification fo the 1CAC will occur
irrespective of the ocutcome of the prefiminary investigation, that pretiminary investigation is to
be undertaken to accelerate the process.

A consequence of these enquiries and investigations and notifications may well be reappraisal
of the previously unsuccessful appiications of your cilents with respect to previously rejected
planning proposal,

We are instructed to keep you informed of progress, consistent with our duties to our client and
consistent with our client's confidentiality obligations including under the Independent
Commission Against Corruption Act.

Level 34 | |
3 OrConnell Street | i

tocked Bag i Sydney NSW 2800 Partner Contact

Royal Exchange NSW 1226 Ausiraiia gryan Belling James Zeng
0¥ 178 Sydoey teleghona: +87 3 9813 2300 telephonsg; 81 2 8813 2641 telaphone: +61 2 9843 2528
klgates.com facsimtier +61 2 9513 2309 1 bryan.belling@kigates.com | ' james zengddhigatss.com

18051866v1 BBEL
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2 NSW ICAC
EXHIBIT

WMr Belli fmaintain carriage of the matter.

£

18051966v1 BBEL
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Charles Parisi

From: Charles Parisi -:charies@parisiassociates.com.au> NSW 'CAC

Sent: Monday, 17 June 2013 8:20 AM EXH'BIT

Tao: ‘contactus@weeklytimes.com.au’
Subiject: Cerreto - Cox Rd Masterplan
Attachments: DOC170613 pdf

Dear Sirs

Please see the attached.
Repards

Charles Paris{

Parisi Lawyers

Suite 8a 2 Redman Road

"ee Why NSW 2099

7102 9987 3688 F: 02 99881 3622

DX 9106 Dee Why

Liability limited by a scheme approved under professional Standards Legislation

Please Note: The information contained in this message is confidantlat and is intended for the addressee only. If you have received this message in error of
there are any problams please notify the origihator immediately. The unauthorized use, disclesure, copying or alteration of this message is strictly
forbidden. This mali and any attachments have been seanned for viruses prior ko leaving the our network. We wiil not be lisble for direct, special, tndirect or
consequential damages arising from atteration of contents of this message by a third party or as a result of any virus teing passed on.

Parisi Lawyers thanks you for thinking of the environment before you print
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PAR T S | "ExuHiBIT

L AWY E R S

Subte 84/ 2 Bednan Road
Dee Why NSW 2099

DX 306 Dee Why

T: +61 2 99BE 3688

B +61 29987 3622

Our Ref: CP:CP:20130065 ' Waby sww purisilawyéns.coman

Enquiries: Charles Parisi ABN 3EH00A 7285

Your Ref: ) . dﬁ:&rl:s Parisi

Privicthol

i4th June 2013 :

Karen-Anne Nathan
‘ Ammmm B

The Manager

The Weekly Times

Po Box 123 Ryde

NSW 1680

Via Email: contactus@weekiytimes.com.all
Dear 5irs

Norman Cerreto - Coxs Road Masterplan

We advise that we act for Norman Cerrete.

Our client has provided us. with a copy of your invoices dated May 2012, June
2012, July 2012 & Aug 2012 that you have sought to claim against our client.

We note that our client first received the invoices as an attachment to your email
dated 24 October 2012 and notwithstanding we advise that we have been
instructed to reconcile the invoices as it appears on the face of your claim that
you are mistaken in regards to the payments that have been sought from our
client.

As you are aware our client and the Fazzolari family had agreed fo jointly
undertake the promotion within the community of the Cox' Road Masterplan,
This included a number of display advertisements in your newspaper. The cost
for the Cox's Road Masterpian were to be paid equally by our client and the
Fazzolari family. ‘ '

The advertising program commenced on 23 May 2012 and continued through to
4 July 2012. In fact we have checked the online archive capies of the newspaper
and have confirmed that the last advertisement was on 4 July 201 3.

However it appears from your invoices that payment is heing sought by you in
regards to advertisements for the period from 11 July 2012 to 5 September
20172, We advise that our client is not iiable for these advertisements as clearly
they did not invoive the Cox's Road Masterpian.

.

Lissitivy rwitedd by @ schene approved wadee Prafossional Standards Lepisiation.

107201 3008533724
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ISW ICAL
EXHIBIT

Parisi & Associates | Lawyers
-2 .

i addition we note that on 4 December 2012 our tlient paid to you the sum of
$8,270.00 by direct depoesit being our client's half share of the costs of the
advertisernents. We note that our client advised you then that the invoices for

the period after 4 July 2012 were not our clients however it appears that you

~have not since updated your raocords

As you are aware a dispute has been raised by the Fazzelari family who have
now refused to pay the remaining advertisement costs. We understand that you
have contacted the Fazzolari family but they have confirmed that due to an
internal family dispute they are not prepared to pay the balance that remains
gutstanding.

Wa advise that our client has on a number of oceasions attempted 1o resolve the
matter with the Fazzolari family but unfortunately dus to the principle Ray
Fazzolari being overseas our client was not, until recently, able to raise the
matter with him. -

However in a effort for our client 1o resolve the matier with you we advise that
we have undertaken a review and reconclliation of the ahove-mentioned
involces and we advise that the advertisements that our client is flable for {baing
the advertisements for the Cox's Road Masterplan only) are for the period from
23 May 2012 fo 4 July 2012, The tolal of those costs are $13,870.0C and as our
client has already paid the sum of $6,270.00 then he the balance that rémains
nayable s $7,600.00 that we advise our client will atiend to pay fo you shotly.

We trust that this resoives the matter however if you have any queries please do
ot hesitate to contact the writer.

x"':-‘"Youfs faithfully
/. Parisi Lawyers

ST
Charlgs Parist->

ancl,

Email:
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Charies Parisi

From: john <johnfb@weekiytimes.com.au> N fgw {ICAC
Sent: Monday, 17 June 2013 5:46 PM
o 17 EXHIBIT

charles@parisiassociates.com.au
Ce: Ulrike
Subject: Re: Cerreto - Cox Rd Masterplan

Dear My Parisi
Thank vou for your letter and | accept the explanation.
Yours sincerely

John F Booth AM

On 17/06/13 6:16 PM, “Uirike" <contactiwt@hotmail.com> wrot

From: Charles Parisi [mailto:charles@parisiassociates.com.au]
Sent: Monday, 17 June 2013 9:20 AM

To: contactus@weeklviimes,com.au

Subject: Cerreto - Cox Rd Masterpian

{Daar Sirs
Please see the attached.
Regards

Charles Parisl

Parisi Lawvyers

Suite 8a 2 Redman Road

Dee Why NSW 2099

7002 9981 3688 F: 02 9981 3622

DX 9106 Dee Why

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Please Note: The Information contained in this message is confidential and Is intended for the addressee only, If you have received this messags in error oF
thare are any problems piease notify the origlnator immediately. The unauthorized use, disclosure, copying of altaration of this message Is strictly
forbidden, This mafl and any attachments have been scanned for viruses prios £o leaving the our network. We will not be fiahle for direct, speclal, indirect or
consequential damages arising from alteration of contents of this message by athird party or as a result of any virus being passed on.

Farisi Lawyers thanks you for thinking of the environment before you print

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www avE.cOM <hitpy//www.ayg.coms>
Version: 2012.0.2242 / Virus Database: 3199/5917 - Release Date: 06/16/13




